
 
 
LAWRENCE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  
AGENDA 
MAY 5, 2016 – 6:30 P.M., CITY COMMISSION MEETING ROOM, FIRST FLOOR OF CITY 
HALL AT SIXTH AND MASSACHUSETTS STREET, LAWRENCE, KANSAS  
 
CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER  
 
TAKE A ROLL CALL TO DETERMINE IF THERE IS A QUORUM OF MEMBERS PRESENT  
 
ITEM NO. 1 COMMUNICATIONS  
 
Acknowledge communications to come before the Board.  
 
Board member disclosure of any ex parte contacts and/or abstentions from the discussion and 
vote on any agenda item under consideration.  
 
Announce any agenda items that will be deferred.  
 
ITEM NO. 2 MINUTES  
 
Consider approval of the minutes from the April 7, 2016 meeting of the Board.  
 
BEGIN PUBLIC HEARING:  
 
ITEM NO. 3 NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES, INTERIOR PARKING LOT 

LANDSCAPING, AND PERIMETER BUFFERYARD SETBACK VARIANCES 
FOR A NEW DENTAL OFFICE DEVELOPMENT; 4111 WEST 6TH STREET 
[DRG] 

 
B-16-00130:  A request for variances as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land 
Development Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The first request is for a 
variance to reduce the code required number of off-street parking spaces for a new dental 
health care office from 30 stalls required in Section 20-902 of the City Code to a minimum of 
27 stalls.  The second variance seeks to reduce the amount of interior parking lot landscaping 
required in Section 20-1003(c)(1) of the City Code from 1,080 square feet (based on the code 
standard 40 square feet of landscaping per parking space) to a minimum of 360 square feet.  
The third variance involves a reduction in the 10 feet minimum width of a Type 1 Bufferyard 
required in Section 20-1005(c) of the City Code, to a minimum of 4.6 feet along the 60 feet 
width of the parking area adjacent to the south property boundary.  The property is located at 
4111 West 6th Street.  Submitted by Joy Rhea with Paul Werner Architects, for Freestate 
Dental Building, LLC, the property owner of record. 
 
 
ITEM NO. 4 CITY OF LAWRENCE WATER STORAGE TANKS – SITE AREA AND 

STRUCTURE SETBACKS FROM ALL PROPERTY LINES; 1220 OREAD 
AVENUE [JSC] 

 
B-16-00132:  A request for variances as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land 
Development Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The first request is for a 
variance to reduce the 5 acre minimum site area requirement listed in Section 20-601(b) of 
the City Code to a minimum of 0.78 acres.  The second request is for a variance to reduce the  
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40 foot minimum front setback requirement listed in Section 20-601(b) of the City Code to a 
minimum of 27 feet.  The third request is for a variance to reduce the 40 foot minimum 
interior side setback requirement listed in Section 20-601(b) of the City Code to a minimum of 
20 feet from the north property line, and 15 feet from the southern property line.  The fourth 
request is for a variance to reduce the 40 foot minimum rear setback requirement listed in 
Section 20-601(b) of the City Code to a minimum of 27 feet.  The property is located at 1220 
Oread Avenue.   Submitted by Philip Ciesielski with City of Lawrence Department of Utilities, 
for the City of Lawrence, Kansas, the property owner of record. 
 
 
ITEM NO. 5 VARIANCE FROM THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES 

REQUIRED FOR A MIXED USE COMMERCIAL AND RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOP; 512 EAST 9TH STREET [DRG] 

 
B-16-00131:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land 
Development Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The request is for a 
reduction in the required number of off-street parking spaces needed for a mixed use 
commercial and residential development per Sections 20-902, 20-903 and 20-904 of the City 
Code.  The applicant wants to create an additional 1,636 square feet of private 
workspace/studios on the second level of the north building, which is occupied by Lawrence 
Creates Makerspace.  Expanding the building area requires additional off-street parking 
spaces, which they are unable to provide.  The property is located at 512 E. 9th Street.  
Submitted by Eric Kirkendall, with Lawrence Creates, Inc., with the permission of the property 
owner of record, Hill Family Investments.   
 
 
ITEM NO. 6 MISCELLANEOUS  
 
a) Consider any other business to come before the Board.  
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ITEM NO. 4 FRONT, INTERIOR SIDE, REAR SETBACK VARIANCES AND MINIMUM SITE 
AREA REQUIREMENT VARIACNE; 1220 OREAD AVENUE [JSC] 

 
 
B-16-00132:  A request for variances as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land Development Code 
of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The first request is for a variance to reduce the 5 acre 
minimum site area requirement listed in Section 20-601(b) of the City Code to a minimum of 0.78 acres.  
The second request is for a variance to reduce the 40 foot minimum front setback requirement listed in 
Section 20-601(b) of the City Code to a minimum of 27 feet.  The third request is for a variance to 
reduce the 40 foot minimum interior side setback requirement listed in Section 20-601(b) of the City 
Code to a minimum of 20 feet from the north property line, and 15 feet from the southern property line.  
The fourth request is for a variance to reduce the 40 foot minimum rear setback requirement listed in 
Section 20-601(b) of the City Code to a minimum of 27 feet.  The property is located at 1220 Oread 
Avenue.  Submitted by Philip Ciesielski with City of Lawrence Department of Utilities, for the City of 
Lawrence, Kansas, the property owner of record. 
 
 
B. REASON FOR REQUEST 
 
Applicant’s Request – “1. Reduce the 5 acre minimum site area requirement listed in Section 20-601(b) 
of the City Code to a minimum of 0.78 acres. 
2. Reduce the 40 foot minimum front setback requirement listed in Section 20-601(b) of the City Code 
to a minimum of 27 feet. 
3. Reduce the 40 foot minimum interior side setback requirement listed in Section 20-601(b) of the City 
Code to a minimum of 20 feet from the north property line, and 15 feet from the southern property line. 
4. Reduce the 40 foot minimum rear setback requirement listed in Section 20-601 (b) of the City Code 
to a minimum of 27 feet.”   
 
 
C. ZONING AND LAND USE 
 
Current Zoning & Land Use: RM32 (Multi-Dwelling Residential District – 32 Dwelling 

Units per acre) District; Utilities and Services, Major.  
Existing public water utility facility.   

 
 Application for rezoning from RM32 to GPI has been filed 

with the Lawrence – Douglas County Planning Office:  
(Z-16-00145). 

 
Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:  RM32 (Multi-Dwelling Residential District – 32 Dwelling 

Units per acre) District to the north; Ecumenical Campus 
Ministries. 

 
 RM32 (Multi-Dwelling Residential District – 32 Dwelling 

Units per acre) District to the south; University of Kansas 
Adams Alumni Center. 
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 RM32 (Multi-Dwelling Residential District – 32 Dwelling 
Units per acre) District to the east; Single and Multi-
Dwelling residential structures. 

 
U-KU (University – Kansas University) District to the west; 
Mississippi Street Parking Garage, Multi-Dwelling residential 
structures, and vacant land. 
 
 

D. ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS 
 
Section 20-601(b), “Density and Dimensional Standards; Occupancy Limits – Nonresidential Districts,” 
has standards defining the minimum building setbacks for structures based upon each zoning district.  
In the GPI District, the minimum front side building setback is listed to be 40 feet, the minimum interior 
side setback is listed to be 40 feet, and the minimum rear setback is listed to be 40 feet. 
 
Section 20-601(b), “Density and Dimensional Standards; Occupancy Limits – Nonresidential Districts,” 
has standards defining the minimum site area for properties based upon each zoning district.  In the 
GPI District, the minimum site area requirement is listed to be 5 acres.   
 
 

 
Figure 1:  Existing Site Image from 2015. 
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E. SPECIFIC ANALYSIS 
 
Section 20-1309(g)(1) in the Development Code lists the five requisite conditions that have to be met 
for a variance to be approved. 
 
1. The variance request arises from such conditions which are unique to the property in question and 
not ordinarily found in the same zone or district; and are not created by an action or actions of the 
property owner or applicant. 
 
Applicant response: “The property is currently used as a public water utility facility consisting of two 
water storage tanks and a booster pump station.  The rezoning from RM32 to GPI, and accompanying 
variances will bring the property in line with current zoning categories.  The use of the site will remain 
consistent with the current use.” 
 
Presently, an application to rezone this property to GPI (General Public and Institutional Use) District is 
scheduled to be considered by the Lawrence – Douglas County Planning Commission at their June 20th, 
2016 meeting.  The GPI District was created for, and is applied to, infrastructure and municipal facilities, 
such as schools, parks, water and waste water treatment facilities, and other similar utility infrastructure 
properties.  The proposed rezoning would bring the property’s zoning into conformance with the Land 
Development Code and recommended base zoning district; however, due to the site’s placement 
requirements and existing surroundings, the Density and Dimensional Standards placed on the property 
for GPI zoning by Section 20-602(b) requires the consideration of the requested variances.   
 
The original plat for the lots on which the facility is currently located is part of the Oread Addition, which 
was recorded in 1870.  The existing site’s construction and operation pre-dates the 2006 creation of the 
GPI District, by the adoption of the current Land Development Code.  The use of this property as a 
public utility has been in continuous operation since the first tank was constructed in 1931.  Previous 
zoning code editions did not include a zoning designation for municipal, utility, or civic properties and 
land uses.  With the adoption of the Land Development Code in 2006, the code provides the GPI District 
for such properties.   
 
 
2. That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property owners or 
residents. 
 
Applicant response: “The requested rezoning and accompanying variances will have no effect on the 
rights of the adjacent property owners.”   
 
In staff’s opinion, the requested variances will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property 
owners or residents.  Notice was provided to property owners within a 200 foot distance of the subject 
property to inform them of the application filed by the property owner.  As of the time this report was 
written, staff has not been contacted by any property owner expressing concerns or objections to the 
applicant’s request.   
 
 
3. That the strict application of the provisions of this chapter for which variance is requested will 
constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner represented in the application. 
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Applicant response: “Application of the provisions from which the variances are requested would render 
the site unsuitable for the current and intended use as a public water utility facility.  There are no other 
suitable sites in the area and major infrastructure is in place to the existing site to support the current 
water storage and pumping operations.”   
 
In staff’s opinion, strict adherence to the Land Development Code would be an unnecessary hardship to 
this property given the precise requirements for the site’s continued use and operation as a public water 
utility facility and existing built environment around this location.  Relocating this facility is challenging 
given both the operational needs of the utility and the underground infrastructure required to serve the 
property, and consequently that allows the property to serve the greater community. 
 

 
Figure 2:  IBP & GPI Setbacks Illustration 

With the proposed rezoning to GPI to comply with the Land Development Code, the setbacks and site 
area requirements then become a hardship to comply with the purpose and intent of the Land 
Development Code.  Section 20-602(b), “Density and Dimensional Standards; Occupancy Limit:  
Nonresidential Districts,” prescribes, “Density and Dimensional Standards for the GPI and H Districts 
shall be the same as those established in the IBP District.”  The enumerated purpose of the IBP 
(Industrial/Business Park) District, “is intended to provide space in attractive and appropriate locations 
for certain low-impact employment and manufacturing uses in a planned industrial/business park 
setting,” for which the IBP setbacks would create a hardship for a utility site of this nature.  Given that 
the existing site is being reused for the identical use, the application of the setbacks and minimum site 
area requirements of the appropriate zoning designation would render the location unusable. The site is 
also unable to expand in size to meet the minimum 5 acre requirements.  With city rights-of-way along 
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both the eastern and western sides of the site, and existing development to the north and south, the 
ability to expand the parcel to achieve 5 acres is not possible given this existing development context. 

 
 

4. That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order, 
convenience, prosperity, or general welfare. 
 
Applicant response: “The requested variances do not affect public health, safety, morals, order 
convenience, prosperity or general welfare in a negative manner.  Granting the variances and allowing 
the continued operation of the public water supply facilities will maintain, or enhance the public health, 
safety and general welfare.”   
 
In staff’s opinion, granting the requested variance will not create an adverse effect upon the public 
health, safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity or general welfare.  The request in question is 
contained within the parcel owned by the applicant, and will provide a benefit to the adjacent owners, 
and will be consistent with the current site layout and use.  This would not create any spill-over noxious 
effects to the surrounding area.  
 
 
5. That granting the variance desired will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent of this chapter. 
 
Applicant response: “Granting of the requested variances is not opposed to the general spirit and intent 
of the Development Code.  The requested variances allow the continued use of the site as public water 
supply facility for the general benefit of the City of Lawrence.”   
 
In staff’s opinion, approval of this variance is consistent with the general spirit and intent of the Land 
Development Code.  Granting the requested variances is consistent with the previous findings of the 
Board, and also consistent with the spirit of Land Development Code.  Granting of these requested 
variances would permit for the continued use and replacement of the water storage facilities, ensuring 
that the needs and protections of the public interest are maintained, while the designation proposed 
would meet the intent of the GPI zoning district as intended in the Land Development Code. 
 
 
Conclusions:  Staff’s analysis of this variance application finds the request meets all five conditions set 
forth in Section 20-1309(g)(1) of the Land Development Code that the Board must find existing to grant 
a variance.   
 
 
Recommendation:  Staff recommends approval of the requested variances to reduce the 5 acre 
minimum site area requirement to a minimum of 0.78 acres, to reduce the 40 foot minimum front 
setback requirement to a minimum of 27 feet, to reduce the 40 foot minimum interior side setback to a 
minimum of 20 feet from the north property line, and 15 feet from the southern property line, and to 
reduce the 40 foot minimum rear setback requirement to a minimum of 27 feet; subject to the approval 
of the property’s rezoning to GPI District by the Lawrence City Commission. 
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